ORIGINAL

Before the PECEIVED-FPSC FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20554 C4 JAN 14 AM 9: 31

	-	COMMISSION CLERK
)	
In the Matter of the)	•
Section 63.71 Application of)	·
One World Telecommunications Corporation (FRN: 0008719056)) File No)	
For Authority to Discontinue the Provision of U.S. Domestic Telecommunications Services	,)) _)	

SECTION 63.71 APPLICATION

One World Telecommunications Corporation ("One World" or the "Applicant") hereby requests authority pursuant to Section 214(a) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, and Section 63.71 of the Commission's rules, to discontinue its provision of U.S. domestic interstate calling card services. One World is a "carrier's carrier, and does not provide telecommunications services directly to end users. Its customer base consists of five nonaffiliated telecommunications carriers that resell One World's domestic calling card services. Each of the five carriers is located in a different state.

One World provides the following information in support of this Application pursuant to

	Section 63.71 of the Commission's rules.
\US	Section 65.71 of the Commission 8 fules.
CAF	managers de Maria de
CMP	
MOC	
CTR	
CR	
3CL	gammacadi 4
OPC	
MMS	47 U.S.C. § 214(a).
SEC	1 47 0.5.C. § 214(a).
HTO	2 47 C.F.R. § 63.71.
	T/ C.IIC. 3 05.77.

I. SECTION 63.71 INFORMATION

(a) The name and address of the Applicant:

One World Telecommunications Corporation 326 Hillside Road Fairfield, Connecticut 06824-2140

(b) Date of planned service discontinuance:

One World will discontinue providing service on February 15, 2004, or as soon thereafter as any necessary Commission approvals are obtained.

(c) Geographic areas affected:

One World will discontinue the provision of telecommunications services to carrier customers located in Florida, Nebraska, New Jersey, Pennsylvania and Utah.

(d) Brief description of type of service affected:

One World will discontinue domestic interstate calling card services.

II. NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

One World mailed the required notification letter to each of its affected customers on January 9, 2004. The letter provides the information required by Section 63.71(a) of the Commission's rules.³ One World certifies that concurrently with the filing of this Application, it is submitting a copy of this Application to the public utility commissions and governors of the states listed above and to the Secretary of Defense as required by Section 63.71(a) of the Commission's rules.⁴

³ 47 C.F.R. §63.71(a). A copy of the letter notifying customers of the discontinuance is attached.

⁴ See attached Certificate of Service.

III. REGULATORY STATUS

One World is regulated as a non-dominant carrier with respect to the domestic telecommunications service for which it seeks authority to discontinue.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, One World respectfully requests that the Commission approve this application to discontinue the provision of the specified U.S. domestic telecommunications services.

Respectfully submitted,

Rv

Joan E. Neal

Jennifer L. Kostyu

Morrison & Foerster LLP

2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 887-1500

Counsel to One World Telecommunications Corporation

Date: January 9, 2004

CERTIFICATION

I, Michael J. Mahoney, President of One World Telecommunications Corporation, hereby certify that that the statements in the foregoing Section 63.71 Application are true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and made in good faith.

Bv:

Michael J. Mahone

President

Date: January 9, 2004



Telecommunications Corp.

326 Hillside Road Fairfield, CT 06824

Tel: 1 203 254 0293 Fax: 1 203 254 9701

Re: Discontinuance of Calling Card Services

To Whom It May Concern:

Due to adverse business circumstances, One World Telecommunications Corporation ("One World") will discontinue providing all of its domestic calling card services. One World's domestic customers located in Florida, Nebraska, New Jersey, Pennsylvania and Utah will be affected by this discontinuance.

To minimize any inconvenience to you, One World intends to provide you with a reasonable time to examine alternative carrier choices and to arrange the transfer of your business to another carrier. Accordingly, all calling card services provided by One World to you will be cancelled on February 15, 2004 (the "Discontinuance Date"), or as soon thereafter as any necessary Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") approvals are obtained. In order to avoid interruption of your telecommunications services, please make immediate arrangements to obtain such telecommunications services from another carrier in advance of the Discontinuance Date.

The FCC will normally authorize the proposed discontinuance of domestic service unless it is shown that customers would be unable to receive service or a reasonable substitute from another carrier or that the public convenience and necessity is otherwise adversely affected. If you wish to object to the discontinuance of your domestic services, you should file your comments within 15 days after receipt of this notification. Address them to the Federal Communications Commission, Washington, DC 20554, referencing the Section 63.71 Application of One World Telecommunications Corporation. Comments should include specific information about the impact of this proposed discontinuance upon you or your company, including any inability to acquire reasonable substitute service.

Very truly yours

Michael J. Mahoney

President

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Theresa Rollins, hereby certify on this 9th day of January, 2004, that I have served a copy of the foregoing Section 63.71 Application via electronic mail (*) or first class mail, postage pre-paid, to the following:

Secretary of Defense Attn: Special Assistant for Telecommunications-Pentagon

Washington, DC 20301

Office of the Governor State of Florida PL 05 The Capitol 400 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0001

Office of the Governor P.O. Box 94848 Lincoln, NE 68509-4848

Office of the Governor State of New Jersey PO Box 001 Trenton, NJ 08625

Governor Edward G. Rendell's Office 225 Main Capitol Building Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120

Office of the Governor 210 State Capitol Salt Lake City, Utah 84114 Carmell Weathers*
Federal Communications Commission
Wireline Competition Bureau
445 12th Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20554
Carmell.Weathers@fcc.gov

Blanca Bayó Division of the Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Secretary Nebraska Public Service Commission 1200 N Street, Suite 300 Lincoln, NE 68508

Kristi Izzo, Secretary New Jersey Board of Public Utilities Two Gateway Center Newark, New Jersey 07102

Secretary's Bureau Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Julie P. Orchard, Commission Administrator Public Service Commission of Utah Heber M. Wells Building 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Speresa Rallins

Theresa Rollins

dc-367852